

# State of Tennessee

### FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

## HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 10

#### By Representative Todd

#### A RESOLUTION to honor Aspell Recovery Center.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that we should specially recognize those exemplary organizations that are dedicated to improving the quality of life for the residents of their communities; and

WHEREAS, one such estimable organization that evinces the greatest integrity and probity in all its endeavors is Aspell Recovery Center; and

WHEREAS, a residential program licensed by the Tennessee Department of Mental Health and Substance Abuse Services, Aspell Recovery Center has served the West Tennessee area regarding issues related to addiction and co-occuring disorders since 1979; and

WHEREAS, set apart from other residential programs by its continuum of care, Aspell Recovery Center was recognized in 2013 as one of the Top 50 Best Nonprofits to Work For in the United States by the *Non-Profit Times*, based on nonprofit planning, culture, communication, work environment, and role satisfaction; and

WHEREAS, Aspell Recovery Center is wholly committed to the noble precepts of public service that have earned Tennessee recognition as the Volunteer State, and it is appropriate that it should be specially recognized; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, that we honor Aspell Recovery Center and applaud its exemplary service and contributions to its community and the State of Tennessee.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.

FIRST EXTRAORDINARY SESSION

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. \_\_\_\_\_10\_\_\_\_

ADOPTED: August 23, 2019

CAMERON SEXTON, SPEAKER HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES